
AGENDA Labor-Management Meeting, Utica, Dec. 18, 2019, 10 am. 

 
Present for management: Grace Wang, Interim President; Steve Schneider, Interim Provost; 
Rhonda Haines, VP HR 
Present for labor: Maarten Heyboer, President; Linda Weber, VP of Academics; Susan 
DeCarlo, LRS 
 
NOTE: These are Labor’s notes and not minutes and, as such, only reflect Labor’s view of the 
meeting. 
 
New Business 

I. DSA Salary Compression 
Background: The current contract for the first time includes a provision to address the 
problem of salary compression. Per the contract, 50% of the funds available for 
Discretionary Salary Awards are to be used to address the salary compression problem. 
Unlike regular DSA, the administration has little discretion with respect to distributing the 
funds earmarked for salary compression relief. Instead, that process is determined by 
salary data and a regression analysis. It is important to keep in mind that the amount of 
money available for compression relief is limited, and the union acknowledges that the 
money available will not solve the problem but only begin to address it in a small way. 
Furthermore, DSA funds to address salary compression will be available every year for the 
duration of the contract, so this year is only the first, albeit small, step. Finally, the union is 
encouraged that SUNY now recognizes and acknowledges the significance of the 
compression problem and is hopeful that future contracts will continue to include 
provisions to address it. 
The union's position is that the compression funds should be distributed across the board 
to all whose salaries have been identified as compressed, proportional to the degree of 
compression. 

Is that how the funds will be allocated? 
Management response: YES; the regression analysis is finished. As per the agreement 
between UUP and SUNY, employees whose salaries are compressed less than $1,000 
and who have less than 2 years of service will be excluded. 
  
Will the administration meet the deadline of the last paycheck of December?  
Management response: NO; as per the agreement between UUP and SUNY, it will be 
included in the first check of the new year, January 8, 2020 
 
Will the administration release the results of the regression analysis publicly, or will it 
merely notify individuals whose salaries have been identified as compressed? 
Management response: Employees will be notified. Ongoing discussion on the need to 
explain the basis of the award, even if the regression analysis is not released. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



II. Extra Service Contracts 
a. Chairs and Coordinators 
Background: The issue is the delay of extending extra service contracts to chairs 
and coordinators. Departments identify chairs and coordinators in May for the 
upcoming academic year. Yet chairs and coordinators do not receive their contracts 
until well into the Fall semester, typically about half-way through the semester, by 
which time they have already performed significant duties while not being under 
contract. The reasons for the delay are unclear, and frustrating to many faculty. It is 
also noteworthy that many departments struggle to fill these positions because 
most faculty at our institution much prefer to spend their time on their primary 
obligations of teaching and research. These delays make the positions even less 
desirable than they already are. 
Management response: Rhonda will look into the reasons for the delay. 
Management acknowledged the delays were problematic and should not occur. 
Management indicated that hopefully in the future, these contracts can be send to 
chairs and coordinators at an earlier date, hopefully by the middle of July. 
To do:  Grace will look into the contract dates.  Maarten will follow-up when Fall 
contracts are issued. 
 
 
b. Meaning of Contracts 
Background: The issue pertains to the administration extending a contract for extra 
service, the faculty member signing and returning that contract, and the 
administration then renegotiating the contract in order to replace the original signed 
contract with a superseding contract containing terms objectionable to the faculty 
member. This leads to questions about the status and meaning of the original 
signed contract, as well as leading to protracted negotiations that sap morale and 
undermine trust and faith in the administration. 
Management response: Management did not deny Labor’s claim that the original 
contract was binding and in effect, and acknowledged that confusion about the 
status and meaning of contracts should be avoided in the future. They did indicate  
that there were times when an error results in a superseding contract. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



III. Diversity, Equity, Inclusion (DEI) 
a. Training for faculty and staff 
b. Lack of diversity of staff, faculty 
c. Chief Diversity Officer 
d. Reaching Out to Students: Joint L-M effort? 

 Background: The lack of diversity, and problems related to equity and inclusion, have 
 been perennial, and have recently assumed new significance. SUNY has recognized 
 the problem, and it was driven home recently in a powerful way during a student-
 organized forum.   
 What steps is the administration preparing to provide faculty and staff with appropriate 
 training? Can the union assist in providing that training? 

Management response: The campus DEI Committee has, and is collecting additional, 
training materials. Rhonda Haines recently attended a SUNY conference on DEI and 
shared her experience in a lengthy meeting with other administrators. Additional 
training for faculty and staff was discussed at length. Workshops for that purpose will 
be organized in the Spring semester. A question is whether faculty and staff attendance 
at such workshops should be voluntary, or can be made mandatory.  
To do: Maarten will check with union leadership. Maarten will also check on union 
resources to assist with training. 

 What steps is the administration pursuing to increase the diversity of professional staff 
 and faculty, and what steps are being taken to insure they will be treated equitably and 
 included as respected members of the community? 

Management response: SUNY Poly has applied for funding under SUNY’s Prodigy 
grant to increase diversity. The administration is also working with faculty on the 
composition of search committees, to improve interviewing and candidate evaluation 
strategies, to provide bias training to committee members. Labor suggested that 
search committees also utilize resources provided by relevant professional 
organizations to increase the diversity of candidate pools. 
Management indicated that a major problem in this area is that the market for hiring 
and retaining a more diverse staff and faculty is highly competitive. Management 
therefore indicated that it will require a collective effort to build momentum of support to 
hire and retain a more diverse faculty and staff. It will work with faculty and staff to build 
such momentum.  

 The union is heartened to see that the search for the Chief Diversity Officer was 
 reopened. The union would like to suggest that its DEI officer be added to the search 
 committee because of the valuable contributions that officer can provide the search, 
 and as a symbolic gesture demonstrating the administration's recognition of the 
 significance of DEI issues and willingness to work with the union to address those 
 issues. 
 Management response: Management will consider this suggestion. 
 Update: to date, there has not yet been a further response to this suggestion. 
 Does responding to the issues identified at the recent student-led forum create 
 opportunities for labor and management to work together? 
 Management response: Yes; Rhonda and Maarten will continue to explore. 
 
 
  



IV. SUNY Online 
a. Resources 
b. Workload 
c. Quality 

Background: SUNY has embarked on a massive effort to increase online enrollment. 
 As part of what it calls SUNY Online, it intends to identify some programs across the 
 system to become part of this effort, and it intends to then promote those selected 
 programs to enable each program to grow enrollment, ideally to approximately 1,000-
3,000  students per program. The administration at Poly has identified 3 programs as 
potential respondents to an upcoming RFP from SUNY. 

 Has the administration begun to consider what resources will be allocated, the impact 
 on faculty and staff workload, and to ensure the quality of the education? 

Management response: No. Since SUNY has not yet released the RFP, and since no 
campus programs have begun the process of applying, the administration has not yet 
begun to explore these issues. 

 
 

V. Active Shooter Training 
a. Desirability 
b. Required or optional 
Background: This issue was raised during the most recent chapter meeting at the 
Utica campus, and Sean Clive and Maarten have both also been approached by 
several people regarding this issue. The concern is clearly motivated by several 
recent active shooter incidents at educational institutions, and by the fact that some 
educational institutions have begun to provide active shooter training. Discussion 
during the chapter meeting revealed that this issue is controversial for a variety of 
reasons. There was also a division of opinion about whether such training should 
be voluntary or mandatory. 
Management response: Safety is a top priority at Poly, and there are ongoing 
discussions in the administration on safety. A question that emerged during those 
discussions is whether training faculty and staff is the best means, and whether 
such training should be voluntary or compulsory. Such training is already provided 
for police, other first responders.  
To do: the administration will look into allowing staff and faculty to participate on a 
voluntary basis. 

 
 

VI. Structural Problems Related to Safety 
a. Doors don't lock 
b. No clear secondary path of egress 
c. Not clear what the next steps are when door can be locked 
Management response: will look into these issues and follow up. A classroom 
safety inventory will be performed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Old Business 
For background on Old Business issues, please see previous Labor-Management Notes. 
 
1. Update: Finalization of the Procedures for Evaluation of Lecturers  

Steve indicated meeting to finalize these procedures will be scheduled. 
 
2. Update: Lecturer Promotion Policy 

No update since is contingent on finalizing procedures for evaluation of Lecturers. 
 
3. Update: Faculty Handbook 

Labor reiterated the importance of the Handbook and that the Policies of the SUNY 
Board of Trustees require there to be a Handbook. 

 Steve indicated that the Handbook is “in process”, and should be finished “soon.”  
 
4. Update: Teaching Development 

Goal is to write a jointed L-M grant proposal for STEM pedagogy. 
Steve and Linda have touched base on this issue, and will meet during Spring 
semester.  

 
5. Update: Field House Facilities 

No update since Mark Lemire was not present at this meeting. Rhonda indicated that 
she thought the MOU was almost ready to be signed, and would look into it. 

 
6. Update: Inappropriate Use of State Titles Upon Hiring 

This continues to be an issue. Some staff who were hired in inappropriate titles sought 
promotion to remedy the problem, sometimes but not always successfully. Labor 
pointed out that promotion is not an appropriate remedy, but that people should be 
hired in the appropriate state title to begin with. 
Management: No response.  


